

No. 12-794

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

RANDY WHITE,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT KEITH WOODALL,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of
Appeals For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S OFFICE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

RONALD L. BROWN, PUBLIC DEFENDER
OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Albert J. Menaster

Counsel of Record

Robin Bernstein-Lev

Deputy Public Defenders

320 West Temple Street, Suite 590

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Tel. No. (213) 974-3058

AMenaster@pubdef.lacounty.gov

RBernstein-Lev@pubdef.lacounty.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
THE FIFTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES THAT A CRIMINAL TRIAL JUDGE MUST GIVE A “NO ADVERSE INFERENCE” JURY INSTRUCTION WHEN REQUESTED BY A DEFENDANT	5
A. Jurors’ Natural Inclination Is to Give Aggravating Weight to the Defendant’s Decision Not to Testify	5
B. Upholding the Sixth Circuit Decision Will Promote the Fairness and Accuracy of Sentencing Proceedings	7
C. Silence Which Is the Product of a Criminal Defendant’s Decision Not to Testify Cannot Be Reliably Interpreted	10
i. Defendants with mental or intellectual disabilities	12

ii. Youth	14
iii. Environmental influences	15
iv. Uncooperative defendants	16
v. Innocence	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Carter v. Kentucky, 450 U.S. 288(1981).....	3, 5, 7, 8,9
Clemons v. Mississippi, 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	9
Doyle v. Ohio, 426 U.S. 610 (1976).....	11, 12, 14
Estelle v. Smith, 451 U.S. 454 (1981).....	3
Lakeside v. Oregon, 435 U.S. 333 (1978).....	6, 7
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586, (1978).....	4, 8, 9, 19
Mitchell v. United States, 526 U.S. 314 (1999).....	8
People v. Snow, 30 Cal.4th 43 (2003).....	17
Porter v. McCollum, 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	17

Salinas v. Texas,
__U.S.__ (2013).....11

Walton v. Arizona,
497 U.S. 639 (1990).....4, 9

Woodson v. North Carolina,
428 U.S. 280 (1976).....8

Zant v. Stephens,
462 U.S. 862 (1983).....20

MISCELLANEOUS

5 J. Bentham, Rational of Judicial Evidence 209 ... 6

8 J. Wigmore, Evidence 2272 6, 7

Craig Haney, The Psychological Impact of
Incarceration: Implications for Post-prison
Adjustment 16

The Death Penalty, Innocence Project 18

Dieter, Richard, The 2% Death Penalty: How a
Minority of Counties Produce Most Death Cases
at Enormous Costs to All 2

Doris J. James & Lauren E. Glaze, Mental Health
Problems of Prison and Jail Inmates 11, 12, 13

Jules Epstein, Silence: Insolubly Ambiguous and Deadly: The Constitutional, Evidentiary and Moral Reasons for Excluding 'Lack of Remorse' Testimony and Argument in Capital Proceedings, 14 Temple Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 45 (Fall, 2004) 15

Michele LaVigne & Gregor Van Rybroek, "He got in my face so I shot him": How defendant's language impairments impair attorney-client relationships, University of Wisconsin Law School, Series Paper No. 1228 13

Sowell et al., In vivo evidence for post-maturation in frontal and striatal regions, 2 Nature Neuroscience 10 (1999) 14, 15
